- Iy, ‘
b e e nhual Report
o Wk l‘:“‘-lvgr DR.P ‘/ on the
Working of the Indian Workmen'’s

Compensation “Act, 1923, 1n
the Bombay Province

For the Calendar Year 1940

BOMBAY

| PRINTED AT THE GOVERNM ENT CENTRAL PRESS
able from the Superintundent, Government Printing and Stationery,
0 i yommissioner for India, India House,

mbay, ©
Aldwych, London, W.0.2, or through any recognized Booksellex
Price—Anna 1 or 1d.

1041




-
-



No. C.0. 2500 of 1941.

SECRETARIAT, FoRT, BOMBAY :
Dated 2nd May 1941.

From
D. 8. BAKHLE, Esquigg, I.C.8,,
Commissioner for Workmen’s Compensation,
Bombay ;
To
Tae CHIEF SECRETARY 1o GOVERNMENT,
Political and Services Department,
Bombay.
Subject—Annual Report on the Working of the
Workmen’s Compensation Aet, 1923, for
the year 1940.
Reference.—G. R., G. D., No. 5493, dated the 27th
November 1924. i
Sir,

I have the honour to submit the sixteenth Annual Report on the
Working of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923 (as subse-’
3uently amended from time to time), in the Province of Bombay

uring the calendar year 1940.

2. 1 was in charge of the administration of the Act from
1st January 1940 to 31st March 1940 and again from lst August
1940 to 31st December 1940 in addition to my other duties as
Commissioner of Labour. Mr. H. K. Chainani, 1.C.8,, Deputy
Secretary, Liegal Department, held charge of the office in addition
to his own duties from 1st April 1940 to 31st July 1940 when I was
on leave. There was no change either in the jurisdiction of the
Commissioner, Bombay, or of the ez-officio Commissioners in the
Provinee during the year.

3. No amendments were made either in the Act or Rules during
the year under report.

Statistics.

4. The total number of cases (both applications and agreements)
recgived during the year was 1,072 as against 1,046 last year of
which 901 were disposed of and 171 were pending at the end of the
year. Of the 901 cases disposed of 199 were in respect of fatal
accidents, 682 related to non-fatal accidents and the remaining 20
were miscellaneous relating to the recovery of compensation under
section 31, review under section 6, etc. The total compensation
paid in respect of all these cases was Rs. 3,41,417 (as against
Rs. 8,10,087 last year) of which Rs. 1,97,274 were in respect of fatal
accidents and Rs. 44,143 for non-fatal accidents, As stated in the

AP Bk R 5—1



2

last report this amount is exclusive of the compensation paid
directly by employers by way of half-monthly payments for
temporary injuries which need not necessarily be paid through
Commissioners. Althongh the exact amount so paid by all the
employers cannot be stated, the cdmpensation paid in this behalf by
those employers alone who are subject to the notification
igsued under section 16 came to Rs. 84,560 making a total of
Rs. 4,25,977 even with the exclusion of the compensation for
temgorary disablement paid by employers not covered by the above
notification.

Return “ A "—Proceedings before Commissioners.

5. The total number of applications received during the year

was 539 of which 219 were cases of award under section 10, 295 of
distribution of deposits under section 8 and the remaining 25 were
miscellaneous. Of these, 435 were disposed of daring the year and
104 were pending at the end of the year,

6. Of the 219 cases of award three were allowed to be with-
drawn, one was dismissed for non-appearance, two were summarily
dismissed, in 15 the opposite parties admitted their liability after
notices were served, four were allowed ez parte, 18 were allowed in
full, 100 in part and 23, i.e., about 14 per cent. were dismissed. The
number of cases remaining pending at the end of the year was 53.

7. Indemnity under section 12 was claimed in six contested
cases by employers in all of which the claims were successful.
In two cases which were dismissed the employers concerned made
ex-gratia payments amounting to Rs, 530.

8. Of the 295 cases of deposits 189 were in respect of fatal
accidents and 106 related to cases of non-fatal accidents 12 of which
were accidents to women and minors. Distribution was made in
249 cases leaving the balance of 46 pending at the end of the year.
In 18 cases, 12 of fatal accidents and one of non-fatal accident,
deposits amounting to Rs. 11,460 and Rs. 27 respectively were
refunded, no claimants having come forward to claim them even
after enquiry.

9. Of the 25 miscellaneous cases 11 were for review, 12 related
to the recovery of compensation under section 31 in 10 of which

recovery was made and the remaining two related to other
matters.

10. The total amount of court fees recovered in all these

applications was Rs. 649-12-0 as against Rs. 697-4-0 last nd
Rs. 554-10-0 in 1938. = e

Beturn “ B " —Cases of Agreements.

1l ':['he total number of agreements dealt with during the year
was 533 (as against 546 last year) of which 466 were disposed of
and 67 were pending af the end of the year. The great majority of
agreements registered during the year were for lump sum
compensation in respect of permanent disablement, the cases of
agreements for temporary disablement being only nine, i.e., about



3

2 per cent. Only in 6 cases registration was refused : in 3 on the
ground of inadequacy of compensation and in 3 for other reasons.
The total compensation paid in respect of the 460 agreements
registered during the year was Rs. 91,170.

Return *“ ¢ "—Wage Groups of Workmen.

12. Compensation was awarded in 341 cases (as against 337 last
year) of which in 325 cases the persons receiving injuries were men
and in 16 women. In 143 cases the injuries resulted fatally, in 154
in permanent disablement and in the rémaining 44 in temporary
disablement. This year the wage group most numerously
represented was Rs. 24 with Rs. 21 as the next group as against
Rs. 15 and Rs. 27 respectively last year. The number of workmen
receiving compensation at Re. €60 and above was 51 as against 28
last year and 22 in 1938. In no case was compensation awarded at
the maximum rate although in 6 it was awarded at Rs. 100 and in
4 at Rs. 200.

Returns under section 16— Appendiz “ 4.

13. Although section 16 of the Act is mandatory and requires
that persons employing labour who-are specified in the notification
issued under the said ysection shall send to the Commissioner for
Workmen’s Compensation, Bombay, annually by the 1st of
February a correct return specifying the number of injuries in
respect of which compensation was paxd during the previous year,
returns are not voluntarily sent except by the Insurance Companies
on behalf of thenr Insured unless intimations sre sent out askin
them to submit returns. Intimations were, therefore, sent to al
the employers covered by the notification whose addresses were
available. The number of concerns amenable to the notification
according to the information received was 2,194. The following
table shows the groups of industries from which returns were
received for the year under report :—

| Percentage
G No. of No. of No. of '1'otaltl of c;;el ;f
Toups of Industri fy ersons 74 compensation| aceiden
r RCUSLEIES: | 11 dusiries. en%ployed. accidents. paid. A5 samhidd
i employed,
3 %
; | Rs,
Factories 2,010 | 468,367 6,074 219842 | 15
ines 1 215 19 835 90
Tramways 1 8441 80 8,894 | 20
Port Trust 1 7,004 170 10427 | 24
F?torieu Manufac- 2 185 iensr s
uring Explosives. |
Fire Brigg&de?; e 16 584 2 1,600 ‘4
Eleotrio Supply Com- 73 8,208 | b4 45,180 | 17
ies. '
Cinema Film Manu- 25 1,758 TN, Lphed il I -0 2
facturing Companies.
Total .| 2,129 484,659 7,209 | 244,687 l




4

14. From the returns received it appears that during the year
under report 241 concerns remained closed. One thousand three
hundred and ninety-two concerns had not a single accident to
report for which compensation was payable under the Act. The
consolidated statement (Appendix “ A" ) will show that the average
number of workmen employed per day in all the concerns which
submitted returns was 484,659 of which 482,925 were adults and
1,734 minors as against 457,601 and 2,001 respectively in 1939 and
the total number of;accidents during the year was 7,299 of which
48 resulted-in L death ; 502 in permanent disablement and 6,742 in
temporary disablement of which only two were to minors. The
total compensation paid for all these accidents was Rs, %44,687 as
against Rs. 2,63,622 last year and Rs. 2,21,202 in 1938,

15. 'The average compensation paid in respect of each case of
fatal accident was Rs. 1,200, of permanent disablement Rs. 202 and
of temporary disablement Rs. 13 as against Rs. 921, Rs. 229 and
Rs. 13 respectively last year and Rs. 1,076, Rs. 197 and Rs. 12
in 1938.

16. It must be remembered that the above figures have been
compiled from the information received only from eight categories
of employers subject to the notification independently and have no
relation to the figures in returns “ A " and “ B " and the state-
ments of deposits received and disbursed, received from the
Commissioners in the Province as they relate to accidents to all
the workmen covered by the Act.

17. Only one case of industrial disease was reported in which
the compensation paid was Rs. 120-0-0.

Reports of Fatal Accidents under section 10-B and Notices
ssued under section 10-A.

18. At the beginning of the year 38 reports were under
investigation in 1l of which reports were submitted by employers
under section 10-B and in the remaining 27 information regarding
accidents was received from other sources. During the year under
report information was received in 125 cases in 79 of which from
employers in the form of reports under section 10-B and in the
remaining 46 from other sources. Of these 163 in one it was
found on enquiry that the case did not come within the purview
of the Act; 1n 83 voluntary deposits were received after
correspondence, in 45 liability was denied and the remaining 29
were under enquiry at the end of the year. Of the 45 cases in
which liability was denied, in 84, applications were received either
through claim agencies or pleaders and 1n 10 dependants were supplied
with the forms of applications and were advised, if they so desired,
to put in regular applications for deposit of compensation as
required by section 10-A. In 84 of these claims were successful,
in 10 they were dismissed and the remaining one case had to be
given up, the dependa.nps not being traceable. It will thus be seen
that both these sections enable the Commissioner to render



5

valuable assistance to the poor and illiterate dependants who in
some cases come from the far off northern and southern parts of
the country.

Compensation.

19. The following table consists of the deposits received both
voluntarily under section & (I) and 8 (2) and under awards made in
contested cases and disbursed during the year :—

Rs. a. p. Rs. a. p.

Opening balance :—

Fatal accidents 41,653 & 8
Non-fatal accidents 19213 0

41,746 5 3

Receipts :—

Fatal accidents 2, 02,870, 9" .5
Non-fatal accidents 56,232 1 0

2,58,502 10

o

Payments :—
Fatal accidents von 1, 97,278 31 11
Non-fatal accidents 52978 3 11
- 2,50,246 15 0

Closing balance :—
Fatal accidents 46,550, 8" 7
Non-fatal aceidents 3,451 10 1
50,002 0 8

20. The amount of Re. 2,50,246-15-0 showing payments made
during the year is inclusive of the amount of Rs. 11,4_87-0-0 referred
to in paragraph 8 refunded to employers, no claimants having
come forward to claim 1t.

Investments under section 8 (7).

21. The year opened with 486 Post Office Savings Bank
accounts open with the total balance of Rs. 1,98,458-8-8 which
according to the last report should have been Rs. 1,05,508-8-6 in
483 accounts and has been corrected according to the revised
statements received from the ez-officio Commissioners this year,
Two hundred and ten new accounts were opened with the total
deposits of Rs. 1,03,300-15-9. The total withdrawals made during
.the year amounted to Rs. 58,471-14-7. The number of accounts
closed during the year was 65, The year closed with 631 accounts
open with the total balance of Rs. 2,43,287-9-8. It will be seen
from the statement (Appendix B ") that the work under th'lS_ t;qud .
is steadily increasing which involves heavy financial responsibility
and which alone takes considerable time of the staff in minutely



6

scrutinising the applications from parties before they are put up for
orders. oreover, as these applications are received from needy
persons they require immediate attention and speedy disposal.

22. Other investments made during the year amounted only
to Rs. 6,568-8-3. The balance at the end of the year was
Rs. 12,351-0-6.

Comparative Statement—Appendiz “ B,

23. The total number of cases.to be dealt with during the year
including those that were pending at the end of last year was 1,072
as against 1,04 which shows a small increase over last year's
figures. However, the number of cases actually decided was 901
as against 922 last year. The number of agreements and non-
contested cases fell from 505 and 35 to 466 and 26, respectively, but
the contested cases rose from 134 to 160. The amount of compen-
sation paid during the year also rose from Rs. 3,45,913 to
Rs. 3,70,968. The Post Office Savings Bank accounts open at
the end of the year and the amounts held in deposit swelled from
483 and Rs. 1,956,503 to 631 and Rs. 2,43,288, respectively,
a substantial increase. The number of letters received and sent
out also rose from 5,366 and 7,238 to 6,285 and 8,147 respectively.

24. Of the 435 cases and 466 agreements disposed of during the
year, 380 cases and 446 agreements, i.e., 87 per cent. cases and 96
per cent. agreements were disposed of by the Commissioner,
Bombay, and the remaining 55 cases and 20 agreements by the
twenty ex-officio Commissioners in the province. The Commis-
sioner, Godhra, disposed of 11 cages, Sholapur 9, Surat 6, Dhulia 6,
Poona 5, Nadiad, Ratnagiri and Belgaum 3 each, Ahmednagar and
Dharwar 2 each and Thana, Satara, Karwar, Hubli and Gadag one
each. The Commissioners at Jalgaon, Broach, Nasik, Bijapur and
Alibag had no case at all. The Commissioner, Bombay, had 146
contested cases, Dhulia and Sholapur 4 each, Surat, Ahmednagar,
Satara, Belgaumn, Dharwar and Godhra one each. Commissioners,
Poona, Nadiad, Jalgaon, Broach, Thana, Nasik, Bijapur, Karwar,
Ratnagiri, Hubli, Gadag and Alibag had no contested case at all.
Of the 20 agreements Commissioners at Poona, Jalgaon, Sholapur
and Nasik had disposed of 4 each, Nadiad 2 and Belgaum and
Dharwar one each.

Appeals under section 30 and Eeferences under section 27.

25. At the beginning of the year there was only one appeal
pending and 7, 6 agamnst the decisions of the éommissioner.
Bombay, and one against the decision of the Commissioner,
Belgaum, were filed during the year under report. Of these 8,
only one preferred by a workman was summarily dismissed and the
remaining 7 were pending at the end of the year,

26. No reference was made to the High Court by any
Commissioner during the year under report under section 27.



7
Tours, Local Inspection and Appointments of Assessors.

27. During the year under report the Commissioner, Bombay,
had to go on tour on three occasions to Ahmedabad and on two to
Jalgaon, to the latter place fof the disposal of two contested cases
arising out of the collapse of the old Railway Bridge which was
being demolished. The assistance of the medical issessors was
invoked in two cases. Tocal Inspection was necessary only in
one case.

Industrial Diseases.

28. No case of industrial disease came before any Commissioner
in the Province although one of temporary disablement was reported
by one employer in which compensation was paid.

General Remarks.

. 29. During the year under report a general strike was declared
in the Bombay Textile Mills between 4th March and 12th April
when there was complete cessation of work in 53 mills and partial
in 9 and only one mill continued to work with its normal comple-
ment. The total number of workers that struck work was
approximately 1,32,000. This had not, however any adverse effect
on the administration of the Act. The Insurance Companies which
represented in more than 50 per cent. cases as usual co-operated 1n
the speedy disposal of cases on behalf of their Insured. No Trade
Union except the Textile Labour Association, Ahmedabad, rendered
any appreciable assistance in the working of the Act. The
Association which takes up cases not only on behalf of their
members but also of those who approach them for assistance from
that area handled 119 cases during the year under report of which
99 were disposed of. In 67 of them, the Association was successful
In securing compensation, 11 were settled by compremise, one was
dismissed and 20 were dropped as the persons concerned did not
turn up after recording their complaints presumably because their
claims were amicably settled. The total compensation secured by
the Association during the year amounted to Rs. 12,353.

30. Mention has to be made of two very bad accidents which
Occurred during the year. One occul:red near l.)achora. where
a portion of the old Railway Bridge which was belng_demollsh_ed
suddenly collapsed burying 16 workmen under its debris. _Inspli_:e
of the attempts made to extricate them eight workmen d;pq, 8ix
Immediately and two after some days as a result of the injuries
received and in case of one the injuries resulted in 70 per cent.
permanent partial disablement. Notices were issued under section
10-A to the g:ntractor who deposited compensation in.seven cases but
contested the claims in the remaining two, in which the claimants
concerned were advised to file regular applications which were
decided in their favour. The other accident was to the s.s. *“ Marli”
chartered by the Fastern Steam Navigation Company which was
believed to be lost near Bombay owing to the very heavy storm



8

that swept over Bombay and other ports in the middle of October
last causing considerable loss of life and property, with 20 members
of the crew who had not signed in India and six tally clerks signed
in India in respect of whom the Company fortunately had insured
their liability under the Act with the Jupiter General Insurance
Co. Litd. The latter accordingly deposited Rs. 14,100 for distribu-
tion amongst the dependants of the latter six victims.

81. The Ahmedabad Millowners' Association through their
Secretary Mr. Umerwadia as usual were good enough to place their
Commitfee Room at my disposal for hearing cases when I visited
Ahmedabad— a courtesy that is much appreciated. I also appreciate
the co-operation received from the Factory and the Police Depart-
ments and the Coroner of Bombay in obtaining the necessary
information in connection with the accidents and the addresses of
the parties. T am grateful also to the local Revenue Officers who
always readily assisted in the matters sent to them for enquiries
required to be made locally.

82. The Office staff as usnal rendered assistance to those
claimants who were not represented either by pleaders or claim
agencies and who required guidance owing to their illiteracy and
ignorance. This year in 75 cases they were assisted by the staff in
addition to the 130 applications for withdrawal of money from the
deposits in the Post Office Savings Bank accounts written out
by them.

Payment of Wages Act, 1936.

33. This is the third complete year during which the Act has
been in operation since its inception.

84. During the year under report under the Ordinance issued by
the Governor-General clause (k) was added to sub-section (2) of
section 7 allowing deductions to be made with the written
authorisation of the employed persons in furtherance of any War
Savings Scheme, approved by the Provincial Government.

. 35. Accordingly the Provincial Government in their Notification
in the Political and Services Department, No, 9639, dated the 12th
August 1940, declared the ““ British War Savings Movement” and
the “Savings Group Scheme ™ approved by the Bombay Provincial
Committee for encouraging support of the Government of India
Defence Lioans as War Savings Scheme for the purposes of the
said clause,

36. Similarly under the Government of India Notification
No. L. 3070, dated the 4th July 1940, issued in pursuance of clause (¢)
of sub-section (2) of section 7, read with section 24 of the Act,
supply of stamps on service agreements, supply of uniforms when
such supply is made in the form of additions to normal free issue
or to replace uniforms lost by the employee or uniforms which have
become unserviceable before the expiry of their normal life and
supply and repair of watches were authorised as amenities and
services for which deductions from the wages of persons employed
by a federal railway administration may be made,



9

37. The year opened with two applications remaining pending
from the last year and 50 fresh applications were received during
the year under report. Of these 52 applications, 49 related to the
claims of 736 workers in respect of delayed wages, one to illegal
deductions and the remaining two were for permission to g]e
complaints against opposite parties for contravening the provisions
of section 5 of the Xct. Forty-eight applications were decided
during the year of which nine were dismissed and in one a penalty
of Rs. 2 was imposed for making a malicious and vexatious claim
and the remaining four were pending at the end of the year.

38. The total amount claimed in respect of the fifty applications
received during the year was Rs. 23,813-6-7 of which claims to the
extent of Rs. 18,567 in 39 cases which were allowed were
awarded with Rs, 156:8-0 for compensation. In 29, claims to the
extent of Rs. 9,5615-4-3 were paid out immediately in accordance
with the directions issued. In six recovery proceedings had to be
taken under section 15 (5) through the Chief Presidency Magistrate
for the recovery of Rs. 2,881-8-9 of which Rs. 181-15-6 were
recovered and in two the employers satisfied the workers' claims
after issue of distress warrants by the Chief Presidency Magistrate.
In the remaining two no payments have yet been made.

39. Of the 14 cases from the last year sent to the Magistrates
for recovery, in four full wages amounting to Rs. 7,666-8-0 and in
three in part amounting to Rs. 400 were recovered during the year.
In five no recovery was possible and the remaining two are still
pending before the Presidency Magistrate, Calcutta, the opposite
party concerned having gone and started a business there,

40. Of these 50 applications, 24 were individual applications
and 26 group applications the number of applications presented
by Inspectors of Factories on behalf of workers was 18,
by Trade Unions 14, by pleaders 2, 7 were presented by the
applicants in person and in the remaining 9 the applicants were
helped by the office staff.

41. The total amount of court-fees recovered on all these

applications was only Rs. 87.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your most obedient servant,

D. 8. BAKHLE,

Commissioner for Workmen’s
Compensation, Bombay.

4Ap Bk R 5—2



Return A

10

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

Proceedings before the Commissioners for Workmen’s Compensation
Return of cases filed.

1

CASES DISPOSED OF WITHOUT NOTICE |
T0 THE OTHER PARTY
I?ecedi:ed 'I‘rm:ilfe'r A TR
| or dis- redto |
I;:igg_g sal | other | Sum- |
Cascs of menoe. Filed)  from | Commis: | Dismis-| marily Dismis-
o | other | sioners I\ith- sed for dismis-| sed
Commis- OF |4 awy| TIOD= sed |under Total
sioners diaunsalr BN g ppea- | under | Rule
rance | Rule | 25
l 24
b MA,[,,, T _l_ _\r Lt |
Award of compen-
sstion (under Ssec- \ | I
tion 10) :— | ‘
Fatal accidents 93, f IR ‘ I y 9 I 9
Permanent disable- | | |
ment ... 14 | 80 3 #4010 s e 3|
Temporary disabl } | { I
ment .. 6 44 I | B ‘ ‘ |
| ! |
I | |
Total ... 43 m; i CY (LRt a ‘ n{
= r TR
Commutation (under j
section 7) z.
Review (under sec- | ‘
tion6) ... 11 | e | ‘ o |
Recovery of eompen- | ‘
sation (under see- |
tion 31) 3 ni [ron |-
Proceedings  other | [ | [
than those mention- ‘ I
ed above and nos‘ | |
included below| [
ander ** Deposits I |
under section 8" ., b 3 ’ [
Total ... 5| %0 B 1 {
o=t |
: |
Deposits under see- Disbursed to dependants or workmen |
tion8 .. | 08 the case may |
(D) Fatal mccidents| i ‘
[sub-section (] ... b 129 26 b 106
(1) Disablements of| :
women and per- |
sons under legal
disability  [sub-| ,
section (I)] 12 . | 10
(iii) Others [zml.vl | s
section (2)] 2 L, M o 88
|
Total .. 36 ‘ wi| e | m 204 Z
‘ |

Secretanat :
Bombay, 2nd May 1541,



ACT (VILI OF

11

1928).

Jor the Bombay Province for the year ending 31st December 1940.

CAsES DISPOSED OF AFTER NOTICE TO THE OTHER PARTY

Nor coNTESTHD

CONTESTED

i !
phe |

Total | Pending

13

: |

-— GRS T el foate . . | disposed at eon- Oom'{i“'
=i : of | clusion ba
Al |
y | Allowed | Allowed Dis-
opposite| ex parte Lot ‘Allowed in part | missed | Totol |
party 1 ‘ J | |
ot 8 T E ] o T Tl T P i o
i | | R4, a. p.
| | | |
8 APE N 9 19 10 as‘ 9 Jr %5 | 2880
4 8 7 6 56 i 68 % | 7 141 00
3 > Sﬁ 8 95 T 3% u 4812 0
15 4 19 18 100 23 M| 166 63 308 4 0
| ot
B K L& Df Mgl A8 e A8 RS
- 1 1 7 v 8 3 18 80
o 10 | 1 il 11 1 | 400
| |
|
{ 1
e " i [ 1 1 1 1 [ e
1+ 1 W05, 2 19 20 5 16 8 0
Refunded to smployer !
—
12 Re, 11460 0 0 160 3 169 8 0
1 Re. 2700 11 1
3 ' 88 6 7 8 ¢
.
Re, 11487 0 0 ’ 249 | 16 640 0 0

Commissioner for Workmen’s Compen

D. S. BAKHLE,

sation,
Bombay.



Return B
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT (VIIT OF 1923).
Registration of agreements by the Commissioners for Workmen's

Compensation for the Bombay Province for the year
ending 31st December 1940, .

|
| NOT REGISTHILED

Applications for | Pending Bagle- | “ow accounToF | Mol

is- | anding
registration of at com- Regis- | tered | “dis- |Pendin
q&%menm relat- | menee- | Filed | tered s | gf“r‘ﬁ T o | iposedy SO0
ing to ment | | Boation Imede- | Other of
| 1} quagy cansas
e s ..Tf [ B o !_ .
Payment of compen- I | 5 :
sation for perma-| | | | ‘ .
nent disablement ... 40 | 484 | 448 9 3 9 | &7 ‘ 67
| | ¥ :
Payment of compen- . f {
sation for tempo- | |
rary disablement i‘ 1] B | 8 i 1 9 ‘
Commutation of half-| : | | |
monthly payments .: Son s s | | | -5
T arw = T T TR
Total ‘ a | 4w 451 | 9 3 | 3| 466 67
|

D. 8. BAKHLE,
Commissioner for Workmen’s Compensation,

Bombay.
Secretariat :

Bombay, 2nd May 1941.




13

Return C
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF 1923).

Proceedings before the Commissioners for Workmen's
Compensation for the Bombay Province for the
year ending 31st December 1940.

Number of adults in each wage-class to whom or in respect of
whose death compensation was awarded or disbursed.

—_— T——— it e W L MY IS —

Number of workmen

Monthly wages of k g
tht;;;g:gdman For temporary ‘ For permanent For fatal . T,
disablement ’\ disablement ’ accidents | Total numbers
hy,‘he:: Eﬁ;%n ‘1 Men | Women| Men | Women| Men | Women| Men 'I ‘Women
an |
Hs. R, ' |
0 10 3 1 b - 17 1| 25 8
10 15 2 1 | 7 8 T 121 16 5
15 18 2 1 u 2 | 16 20 3
th] 21 4| . 15 1 20 26  §
a 24 3 1 17 | 3 17 57 3
4 a7 9 H : 11 ar =
M )] (1} 1 11 I 91 29 |
80 5 i | 1 10 | 25
35 40 ' 14 4 | by . -
40 16 p | 9 : | 8 ; 13 !
15 50 8 | [ i 3 J 15 |
50 @ 5 16 , 9 o | -
60 | w | { I‘ ‘ b ; 5 |
0 80 ] 3 | 8 | 6
o 100 | i | 1 | ! 5 | 6 | =
100 o (N S T 1|
/500 el ’ | 1 T \
s et | RN ‘ o |
Totals @ | & Lo 0 i ul | 2 3% . 16

i
D. 8. BAKHLE,

Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation,
; Bombay.

»

Secretariat :
Bombay, 2nd May 1941.



14

APPENDIX
WORKMEN'S
Consolidated statement of Retwrns furnished by Employers
Bombay
Accidents
fumie | Nembnototen it in oot | o
— employed been paid during the year
per day I - TS
Donth | B e iomany  Death
— = . — i | " b USSR SN
Faclories Rs. &
Adults 4,86,658 1 499 G436 | 41,75 0 0
Minors e AL RS (S 5 ;" SR
Mines
Adults 216 1 18 oive
Minors [ o
Tramways
Adults 3,441 3 1 6 7,70 0 0
Minors PR PR SSS | [ S o At I S eee | e .
Port Trusts l
Adults 7,002 4 6 160 549 0 0 |
Minors - R . SRR B SN TR T R R
Faotories Manufactur-
ing Explosives
Adults 2Ll e T P
Minors I . T e
Fire Brigades
Adults 532 50 3 [ e - 1,500 0 0
Minors BT RN ... |
- i |
Adults 3,203 3 | 2 8 | 1,18 0 0
Minors b o . s
Cinemu Film Manufac- ‘ I
turing Companies l
Adults 1,748
Minors 7 e & |
Total, Adults o 482,925 48 | oW 6,740 ‘ 57,615 0 0
Total, Minors l 1,734 ' 2 soy

Secretariab :
Bombay, 2nd May 1941.




15

A.

COMPENSATION.
relating to period from 1st January to 31st December 1940.

Provinece.

Ocoupational Diseases

o SIS >

Number of cases of diseases in respeot
of which final compensation has ;Amount of compensation paid

compensation paid

been paid during the year |
I [ic | T Pl i l e - =
Permanent | Temporary ‘Nntum Perma- Tempo- | Perma- Tempo-
1i i =4 of |Death nentdis- | rarydis- Death | nentdis- | rary ais-
: “m"m"""ld‘“"'““"“‘»&tsemi ablement | ablement Jablemuuﬁ ablement
o P | s i i_ Ey
|
Bs. a,p. Re. a. p. f [ Ra. f Rs, R&. 8. p
97066 14 0 | 81,011 6 gl Lok | . ST 1 T Rl 120 0 0
poison-| ;| |
ing.
U (R 1 B i ST SR S S| (5 A N
| |
T oo G414 0| .. ) ............ SIS R | A |
[ [
| e R T R | |
60 sogsl .. DA Al O } P8, ol (B
............ J S | b | .
[
| l
500 0 0 18% 8 0 .. s 1Rl j ............
...... Haa [ E | |
|
| | r
| gy
- el PRIy R SR S . g |
| | I
., el " Rl TR e v J ------
|' ‘ |
| 1
|
, !
| |
12910 0| 786 5 4 2 i 4 T e [ AT (S
WA s AT e o | v | wees | sveeee ‘ e | ! ------
|
SAGICReStE S - | | bt
e ’*: 2ol | | s
W5 7 o Basi018 2 L. ‘ b | { 7120 0 0
18 15 oj ‘ o ‘ ' A
——— ! |

D. 8. BAKHLE,

Commissioner for Workmen’s Compensation,
Bombay.



16
APPENDIX B.

Statement showing the number of cuses disposed of, compensation
paid and the deposits held in the Post Office Savings Bank
during the years from 1925 to 1940.

l Post Office Savings Bank

Not contested Accounts
‘ \Total eompen-
i sation paid
wolth?rgium ' | mota lroee sasrath *
neln ng otal 'year exeluding
Yaoar those ic‘::(t{"’s No. of | that paid for | No. of | Total
R iivos Distri- whlehclaimn cases non-contested | Aceounts daposits a4
ts | bution |" were cases of open ab | "o and of
Ments | sases | oconceded temporary | the t'nd of the year
i after appli- disablement ! the year |
cnliou! wera1
| filed ‘
| | | l |
l 1[ ' ‘ . | Rs. ‘ | Rs, & P
|
196 ... 115 \ 102 | 60 330 1,44,300 l
196 .| 206 I 80 | al ! 153 499 186,050 |
99 .| @b | 68 | ne | sl s | L e
o .. e’ ] W | & | 10 s a6 i ...........
99 .. 8@ | 18 | 8 | 1% | ess | 262110 ‘ 1 6407 0 0
990 .. 8 1 N I 1‘ 152 | 608 amss | 45 | 92808 4 0
1981 ...1 809 124 | 7 162 669 2,60,000 | 54 28,206 0 0
| t
1932 ‘ 291 02 | 65 185 588 206,376 | 58 | g8848 0 O
1983 ‘ 264 & | 58 | 186 | e8| 281805 % 45,660 0 ©
1984 .| 897 a el 152 632 219793 | 162 75,110 0 C
1035 ‘ 0 | Im 51 191 793 2,52,880 198 90,58 0 0
1936% l 419 126 36 \ 157 188 2,93,146 21 10018 00
$T% O 200 B | 181 esm | 208316 %6 1280 00
|
1038* ...! 553 168 @ 173 837 | 282178 384 160748 0 0
|
1939+ - 503 %8 35 184 o 8,456,013 ’ 483 1955608 0 0
1940° ... 465 | W9 26 160 | 901 8,70,968 I 631 943388 0 0
. |
*These figures do not include statistics from Bind.
D. 8. BAKHLE,
Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation,
Bombay.

Secretariat :
Bombay, 2nd May 1941.

A}

BOMBAY ! PRINTHD AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS.






g

&
?.

R




